

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JAMES KING,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL.,

Cross-Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
KEITH NEELY
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org
kneely@ij.org

ANYA BIDWELL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org
D. ANDREW PORTINGA
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW
Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(703) 682-9320
portingaa@millerjohnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIO- RARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Members of a joint state-federal police task force acting under a Michigan warrant un- reasonably misidentified King as a Michigan fugitive and unconstitutionally stopped, searched, beat, and arrested him.....	4
II. The district and circuit courts held that the officers are immune from liability under Section 1983 because of their task force membership.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CROSS- PETITION	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. The rise of joint state-federal police task forces has created confusion between acts taken under color of state law, for which Section 1983 provides a cause of action, and acts taken under color of federal law, for which <i>Bivens</i> provides a cause of action.....	11
II. There is a split of authority among the circuit courts regarding whether task force members should be treated differently than all other persons when evaluating whether they act under color of state or federal law	15
III. Because the facts demonstrate that the officers acted under color of state law, this case provides the Court an effective means to resolve the circuit split.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Springmeyer</i> , No. 11-790, 2012 WL 1865736 (W.D. Pa. May 22, 2012)	20
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	17
<i>Aikman v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Amoakohene v. Bobko</i> , 792 F. Supp. 605 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Askew v. Bloemker</i> , 548 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	11
<i>Bordeaux v. Lynch</i> , 958 F. Supp. 77 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	17
<i>Cabrera v. Martin</i> , 973 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Colorado v. Nord</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Colo. 2005)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Couden v. Duffy</i> , 446 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>DeMayo v. Nugent</i> , 517 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	22
<i>Guerrero v. Scarazzini</i> , 274 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Hampton v. Hanrahan</i> , 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986)	20
<i>King v. United States</i> , 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>King v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-343, 2017 WL 6508182 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2017)	1
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. East Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 735 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Laswell v. Brown</i> , 683 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Macaluso v. Dane Cty.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 148 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995)	20
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	11
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	22
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	16, 17
<i>North Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	22
<i>Olson v. Norman</i> , 830 F.2d 811 (8th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Pettiford v. Greensboro</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 512 (M.D.N.C. 2008).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pike v. United States</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 667 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	19
<i>Pou v. DEA</i> , 923 F. Supp. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	19
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 337 (1969)	22
<i>Strickland v. Shalala</i> , 123 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	19
<i>Tyson v. Willauer</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Conn. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	17
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	17
<i>West v. Mesa</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	19
<i>Wilkinson v. Hallsten</i> , No. 5:06CV2, 2006 WL 2224293 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 2, 2006).....	20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1988(b).....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 830.8 (West 2019).....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 764.15d (West 2019)	9, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-1726 (West 2019).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2010).....	14
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , FBI.gov.....	13
Jerome P. Bjelopera, Cong. Research Serv., R41780, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation and Terrorism Investigations</i> (Apr. 24, 2013).....	12
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	14
<i>Joint Terrorism Task Forces</i> , FBI.gov	12
Kade Crockford, <i>Beyond Sanctuary: Local Strategies for Defending Civil Liberties</i> , Century Found. (Mar. 21, 2018)	13
Michael Maharrey, <i>Local Cops Can Skirt State Limits on Surveillance by Joining Federal Task Forces</i> , Found. for Econ. Educ. (May 7, 2019)	13
<i>Safe Trails Task Forces</i> , FBI.gov	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Simone Weichselbaum, <i>Why Some Police Departments Are Leaving Federal Task Forces</i> , The Marshall Project (Oct. 31, 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Task Forces</i> , U.S. Att’y Off. for the W. Dist. Pa.	12
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>The Department of Justice’s Terrorism Task Forces</i> (June 2005).....	12
<i>Violent Gang Task Forces</i> , FBI.gov.....	12
